
* . LEONARD J. YAMSHOO, MW. ‘ . disability evaluation

Diplomats, AMERICAN BOARD PHYSICAL MEDK!INSAhDnEHAt>III.IAATlON . '

■ - BYAPPOINTHONT ‘

224 North Serrano Aveoue 
, Los ANSEIES. CAIJFROMA 20004 . •

- ■ ■ NORMANOY L-JI69 ' ' ■ ,

-1-

Re: Sirhan B. Sirhan 
Oovcmber 6, 1967

DI^USSOON (continued) . ■
I do not feel qualified to comment with regard to his 
eye* . . ' .
For Hl practical purposes his conditoon can be . 
considered to be permanent and statoonary.

. • . Sincerely yours, ' .

. LJY:ms r • Leonard J^zYamshon, M. D.
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RECEIVED

'McUuchmn, Evans, Dailey & Cumming

JOHN F. MCLAUGHLIN 

BARRY F. EVANS 

WM. BLAIR DAIR1EY 

RAY B. CUMMINS

attorney's at law

1717 NORTH HIGHLAND AVENUE. SUITE 710 
LOS ANGELIS. CALIFORNIA 90028 

. • (213) 45$-S5H '

■ 57 NOV 6

proc
HAROLO J. .BENNETT 
NED L. GAYLORD ‘ 

JOHN F. BARTOS 
GEORGE R. HASWELL 

ALLAN R. SCHU^SR 

ROBERT H. GILLHAM November 2. 1967

Workmen s Compensation Appeals Board 
10*7 Soutn Broadway 
'Los AngeJ.es, California

- - Re: ’ . ■ 'SUHAI B. SX&AN1 V. GRANJA VISTA DEL RO­
. ■ WCAB File No. ALTFILLISCH CONSTRUCTONN COMPANY .
■ } Hearing Date: 67 LA 312 144 ’
Gentlemen: . .

I ‘ Your attention is respectfully invited to the following: '

( _ ) Attached please find duly-executed Compromise & Release for your approval.

( ) ‘Request is hereby made for further hearing to permit a°ss•examination of
- - ■ and presentation of rebuttal evidence.

( ) ' Please enter our appewrnce as attorneys for ’ - - . ■

( ‘ ) Please set case for trial as there are now issues in contest. . . ■

,XXXXX ; , •' MEDICAL REPORT OF:Auached for filing herein are: - ,

Forrest L. Johnson,, M.D. dated Ocwber 10, 1967

- Copies to: _ ' . _

Palmer & Toomer ■ ’
16 N., Marengo Ave., Pasadena

Very truly yours, . ‘

McLAUGHLIN, EVANS, DALBEY^fc CUMMING*

By: . . l$£e^nsiJ^
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NUusolocicav Surgery

GEORCE H. PATTTER5ON.M.D. 
Forrest X. Johnson. MD 
■ 1052 WEST Sixth Street

X.OS Angeles 17 . '

10 October 1967

. RetjSIRHAN, Sirhan BA 
:No:. 02X-203445-——■

Er: Altfiliisch Constr. Co. 
d/a:. 9/25/666

Argonaut Insurance Company 
443 South Shatto Place ‘ ’ ' 
Xos Angeles, California 90005

Attention:' Miss Stiner .

Dear Sir: *

■ Mr. Sirhan Sirhan was seen again in my office on October 9. 1967. At this 
' time he stated that he has not been working and that his.symptoms are 

essentially the same. He states he has pain in his low back and a feeling 
of tightness around the left eye. He statics that the sensation around the 
left eye seems to be increased with cold weather. •

EXAMINATION: Pupils are equal and react to light. Funduscopic examina­
tion is within normal limits. Extra-ocular movements are intact. There is 

. no nystagmus. Patient walks well on his heels'and toes. Tendon reflexes 
_ are active and equal bHateraBy throughout. I found no pathologccal toe 

signs. Patient reports tenderness on palpation over the upper sacrum. 
Back movements are carried through a normal range. Forward bending is 
accomplished to a point at which the fingertips touch the toes. Straight 
leg raising is accomplished to 85 degrees bilaterally.

COMMENT*: I find no evidence of any neurological problem. Relative to 
the back problem, I believe the patient's condi^on should be considered 
permanent and stationary, disability factors being subjective complaints ■

- of low back pain that I would assess as minimal in degree. The patient's 
eye problem should probably be evaluated by Dr. Klchn. No return appQint- 
ment was made to sec this patient. If I may be of any further help in his 
care, please let me know. ■ .

Yours very truly,
Farren Johnson

■ ■ . FORREST X. JOHNSON, M. D.

FlJ/nsk • . . _
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RECEIVED

RAY B CUMMIN

HAROLO 3. BENNET 

NED L. GAYLORD
- JOHN F. BARTOS 

GEORGE.R. HASWELL 
ALLAN R. SCHUMMER 

ROBERT H. GILLHAM '

\ugHlin, Evans, Dam!y'& Cumming 
' ATTORN!EYS AT LAW r

»717 north Highland AvenUe, sUi^e 710' '
LOS ANGELES. CALIFORNIA 90028 .

C213/46E.S54I

7 "V*' Ay

RIAL

September 29, 1967

Workmen’s Compensation Appeals Board ' 
107- South Broadway , 
Los Angeles, California

‘ ' Re: SWAN B. SWAN vs. GRANJA VISTA DEL RlO ~ ALTFXLUSCH
. WCAB File No. 67 IA 312 144 ' . CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
/ .. Hearing Dau: , - . _ . : _

Gentlemen: " ' -

. Your attention is respectfully invited to Urn following: - ’ ■

C )- Attached please find duly-executed Compromise & Release for yoUr approval.

C .) Request is hereby made for further hearing to permit cro’s-exarninatoon of . ‘
. . ' and presentation of rebuttal evidence.

( ) - Please enter our appearanee as attorneys for " -

C ) Please set case for trial as there are now issues in congest.

XXX) Attached for filing herein are: ’ MEDICAL REPORT OF:

- Forrest L. Johnson, M.D. dated Sept. 6, 1967

. Copies to: '
Palmer E: Toomer

• 3.6 11. Marengo Ave., Pasadena Very truly yours.

McLAUGHLIN. EVANS, DALBEY & CUMMING

X



- GEORGE H. PATTEIS5ON.M.D.

/ . Forrest O. Johnson, M.b.
’ ' 1052 West State Street

‘ . Los ang*us 17

N’euooogciclx Su?.CEW ■
6 September 1967

HUNLEY 2-8242

SIRHAN, Sirhan B. .
02X 2 0344 5
Altfiliisch Constr. Co. 
9/25/66

Argonaut Insurance Company
443 South Shatto Place , . *
Oos Angeles, California 90005 '

’ : Re:
Attention: Miss Stiner N°:

. ' . ■ Er:
' d/a:
Dear Six':

This is a report concerning Mr. Sirhan Sirhan, a 23-year-old, right-handed . 
male seen in my office on September 5, 1967.

CHEF COMPLAINT: Discomfort of chin. Heft eye and low back. ’

■ PRESENT HONJESS: On September 25, 1966, while at work, the patient was 
thrown from a horse. The patient reports he was unconscious for an unknown 
period of time. He reports that he was taken to a hospital by ambulance and 
started regaining consciousness while his wounds were being stitched. The 
patient was hospitalized overnight. He states that they wanted him to stay 
longer but he did not like the idea. The patient returned to the doctor about 
a week later to have the sutures removed and was told that he should stay 
off work for ten to fourteen days. When the patient returned to work, he 
worked around the barn for about two weeks and then resumed his work as an 
exercise boy. He states that on resuming this work, he noted incr.essed 
discomfort, particularly around the left eye and also low b^k discomfort. 
He was subsequently seen by the doctor who had originally treated him ano _
then was referred to two other doctors. Because the patient had subsequently

• moved to his home in Pasadena, he was then referred to Dr. Kichn in pasadena. 
Sometime in November 1966, tho patient was discharged from Msjob bemuse 
he felt that he was unable to physically work the hours on the job t^t were 
required of him. The patient reports that he ims not been working since his 
discharge from that employment. ,

The patient states he has noted no particular change in his symptoms in the 
last few months. He describes the left eye complaints as being waves of 
pain in the eye itself and a tight sensation in the skin around the left eye.



Argonaut Insurance. Company . .
6 September 1967 - Page 2 _ Re: SIRHAN, Shhan B. •

'He reports a persistent pain under his chin and a feeling of tightness of the 
skin under his chin that intereeres with his shaving. The patient reports

- that he has back pain all the time, but this is increased with bending move­
ments or with lffiing even minimal weights. Patient has noted no accentua-

' tion of back pain with coughing or sneezing. He reports no lower extremity
■ pain. ‘

PAST HISTORY: No operations. ‘No previous hospitalizations. No serious 
ilheesses. No other accidents or injuries. No aHergens known. ,

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION: The patient is a small, thin male not in acute 
distress. • . .
BoodLPieLsurej; 12 0/70 RAS, 120/70 LAS. . •
Head: There is a small, well-healed scar near the inner canthus of the left

- eye and some slight prominence jin the medial aspect of the left supraorbital 
ridge. The patient reports tenderness on palpation in this region of the supra- 
o'rbital ridge. • .
Neck! Supple. .
Chest:; Clear to percussion and auscultation.
Heart; Regular sinus rhythm. No murmurs heard. ..
'Extremities:: No gross deformities. - ‘ .

\ NEUROLOGICAL EXAMINATION: '
Sonsorhum Patient is alert, oriented and cooperative. '
Cranial Nerves; ' . . :
I . Essence of peppermint perceived bilaterally. '
II Patient reports a general constriction of the left visual fields that 

is not consistent to the confrontation testing. The optic discs 
appeared normal bilaterally. '

m,V,VI Extra-ocular movement:s wer-e intact. I found no nystagmus.
V Patient variably reported hyperesthesia over the right chin. -

■ VII Facial movements were unimpaired. Corneal reflex was present
’ bilaterally. * '

VIII Faint watch tick was heard bilaterally.
IX,X Palate elevated Jin midline. -There was no impairment of phonation

or swallowing. .
XI No deficit noted. , . .
XII Tongue protruded in midline.

SensonLExamlsaionL: Pin wheel, cotton wisp and vibration were perceived 
throughout. . . < ’
Motor Examination; No specific weakness was found.

z . . ' '



Argonaut Insurance Company - • / .
6 September 1967 - Page 3 - Re: SIPHAN, Sirhan B. •

Cerebellar Examination; There is no nystagmus. There is no ataxia. Tandem 
walk is well performed. - - -
Reflexes; Tendon and superficial reflexes were active and equal bilaterally. 
Mound no pathological toe signs. *
Back Examination; Patient reports tenderness on palpation over the lower 

- three lumbar spines. There appears to be slight paraspinous muscle spasm ' 
in the lumbar region. Back movements were carried out through an essentially 
normal range, the patient reporting low back pain at the extremes of these 
movements. Forward bending is accomplished to a point at which the finger­
tips touch the toes. Straight leg raising is accomplished to 85 degrees

:. bilaterally,' the patient at this time reportfag low back pain. ’

- IMPRESSION AND COMMENT: The patient reports that he was unconscious 
at the time of his injury, although the medical reports that I had available for 
,review did not verify this. At any rate, I found no evidence of a neurological 
problem at this time. The patient reports discomfort in the region of the 
facial scars. I believe there is a significent functional overlay that tends to 
magnify these complaints. The patent reportedly sustained a contusion of 

■ his back at the time of his injury and currently has complaints of pain in his 
low back. Arrangements were made for lumbar spine films, and I have asked 
the patient to return in about one month for re-examination. I believe the 
patient should be seen again by Dr. Kichn for his re-rvaluaiinn relative to

' ‘the scars and the complaints involving.the left eye. I beHove the patient is 
- .capable of returnfag to work as a stable boy at this time.

FORREST L. JOHNSON, M. D.

FLj/nsk
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JOHN F. MCt.AUCHI.IN 
BARRY F. EVANS 
WM. CLAIR DAL-SH 

RAY B. CUMMINS

I

McLaughlin, Evans, Dalbey & Cumulnc 
attorneys AT law

1717 NORTH HIGHLAND AVENUE. SUITE 710
' . LOSANGELSS. CALIFORNIA 90028 '

. - (2131 40685511 .

HAROLD J. DENNETT 

NEO L. NAYLORO' 
JOHN F. BARTOS 

GEORGE R. HA-WELL 
ALLAN R. SCHUMMER 

.ROBERT H. GILLHAM

September 8, 1967

Workmen’s Compensation Appeals Board
107 S^h Broadway _ *
los Angeles, California

Rr SMHAH B. SWAN vs. ALTFILL.SSCH CONSWCTCOON COMPANY 
. WCAB File No. 67 LA 312 154 (Ganja Vi’ta Cel Rio) 
. Hearing pate:: October 2, 1967 at 9:00 a.m. in Los Angeles

Gentlemen: . ’

Your attention is respectfully mrited to the following:

( )

( )

( )

( )

XXX)

Attached plow find duly-executed Compromise & Release for your approval. .

Request is hereby made for further hearing to permit croMS•examenallnn of » > 
and presentation of reWal evidence. 7 £ 3

’ • 7 o* "'X

Please enter our appearanee as attorneys for . m

Please set case for trial as there are now' issues in eonUst. o «? l

Attached for filing herein are: MEDICAL REFORT OF: c»,'5l
Albert Tashes, M.D» dated August 18, 1967 /S

Copies to:
Painter & Toomer
16 11. Msrcngo Ave., Pesadena Very truly yours,

McLAUGHLIN, EVANS, DALBEY & CUMMJN’G

1 ’



ALBERT TASHMA, M.D. 
6753 HCHLLW'OOO DOULEVARP 

APSANGEESS, CALIFORNIA 90020 
Tch-Cphons 465.4203 •

> DPHTHAMMOOPRY

August 18, 1967

Argonaut Insurance Company ' - '
1001 Wilshire Boulevard ' _ .
Aos Angeles, California . ‘

Attention: J. D. Stiner •

’Re: Sirhan Sirhan '
. Claim: 02X 203445

' Our file: 67-1001 .

Dear Sirs: - ' '

At the request of the carrier the above named patient was 
examined by me on August 15, 1967.

. present ILLNESS ’ • ' . ■

• The foioowing is an account .of an accident which occurred on 
September 25, 1966 at 8 A. M.

. ’’The morning of the said date I was breezing a filly. In other 
.words, I was asking her t:o run as far as she could. I was ' 
ridnng t:he horse. It was a. very Aoggy morning that day. A . 
f:ew seconds after. I had started the filly I was down. She 
threw inc. I don’t know how I fell, when, everything went 
blank. The people who were watchnng me couldn’t see what 
happened due t:o the fog. J. was taken by ambulance t:o the 
hossptal, Corona Comuunty Hospital. I was treated by Dr. 
Richard Nelson. He had applied some stitches to what he 
claimed was excessive bleeding. He applied about three t:o 
the lower sidle of my chin, and I don’t know how many in the ' 
left eye. They took a series of x-ra.ys, and at that time 
I was not fully conscious. I starred to come t;o, when I felt 

. the coldness of the platform or table they had put me on.
- I realized something was wrong with my eyes at the moment I 

stareed to come to. .When he starecd t:o insert the sticchnng
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Page 2 
Sirhan 

■ 8/18/67

PRESENTjyLNESS coat'd: . ’ - - - ' • ,

needle in my eye and I more or less was much against that.* 
I didn’t Ikke the sticch" t;o be put there. He insiseed that .

- it was necessary.’ I didn't know the gravity of the wound,
. but I thought it wasn’t necessary to. be sttchhed. I couldn't 

see myycl.f, and he just told me it was necessary. He wanted
■ t:o keep me i.n the hossital for a week, but I didn't Ikke the 

idea. I did stay overnight." . .

. As the history will indicate, t:he patient rambled a bit.
I asked the patient what he knew about sand being i.n his eyes 
after the accident and this was his reply.

"Dr. Nelson- when he put the s.tithhes in my eye I couldn’t 
open the eye to see anybody due to the sand in my eye. I 
had to tell Dr. Nelson to remove the sand, but he told one 
of the nurses afterwards and she took care of that."

. - With'regard to the subsequent tr^tment received, the patient 
was a little vague. Having revewwed the medical filo, it was 
apparent that the patient had been treated for a short period 
of time and dischaggdd by Dr. Nelson, and he then returned * 
to Dr. Nelson with' comppaints, and the latter referred him to ’ 
an eye, car, nose and throat speetaSist, Dr. Paul Nilsson. 
When I asked the patient about this point, this is what he said.

. . "They were trying to arrange that date,-appointment date, . 
between Dr. Nelson and Dr. Nilsson, then we had to o.k. that 
through the offcce which took about two weeks or so. It was 
a matter of trying to get an agreement,.- Dr. Nelson apparently 
considered me discharged because when I went down to see him 

,again he instrucrid his secretary to contact the company to • 
reopen the account, and he did not act or treat me after that- 
unnil he received the o.k. from the company." *

_ .The patient further: stated: • '
" Dr.Nxlson didn't do anything. He just put some msU-mcmt 

. f in my car and up my nose and gave me some pills which really .
didn't do a thing. He refereed mc to the spertaSist, Dr. Milton



■ Page 3
. Sirhan
8/18/67

PRESMT JJiNESSS cont’d: ' ' ' . ’ .

Miller. He again gave me tests and didn’t do anything 
as far as -treatment. I was under his care three or four * 
visits. About a month later he said I should see Dr. Kichn, 
because I told him I had moved from Corona and back to my 
original address. ' • . v .

First of all he (Dr. Kichn) asked if there were any broken 
bones i.n this region. I told him I did not know. He ordered

—'x-rays taken. He gave me a smU tube of some lubricant and 
‘that was a sample type, and I used it, and it ran out within 
a week. It didn’t seem to help much. He didn’t say anything

.. at all.”_

I also asked the patient about the recommendatinn of Dr. ’
Kichn t:hat he be seen by a neurosurgeon named Dr. Robert
Fisicin. The patient summarised this situatoon in the foioowing 
way: ■

"That was a very abortive attempt by Dr. Kichn. I waited ,
three months after Dr. Kiehn told me. It hasn’t come. I 
never saw the neurosurgeon. I never received the notice foom 
the insurance company.. He (Dr. Kiehn) hasn’t discharged me, 
he said until I see the neurosurgeon, and as yet I have not 
seen him, so how can I go back to him.”

- With regard to the patient’s present symptoms, he alleges the '
flowing: . •

• "Very much facial discomfort. The eye I can’t rotate it, • 
too tight. I can’t look in both directions as I used to, 
depending on the position of my head. I c^i’t shift tho 
gaze back and forth. I never did complain about the vrsoon. 
I seem to fail the side vision.” . .

The patient further indicated that there had been no improvement 
in his conditon* since his accident.

PAST HISTORY ... .

The patient denies any history of a significant eye injury
-• ■• or disease prior to the above date of injury.
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Page 4 . 
Sirhan 
8/18/67

PAST HISTORY .cont’d:

According to the patient an unrestricted Motor Vehicle 
Operator's ICcense was issued to him in 1965 in Pasadena, 
California.

FAMILY HISTORY * . - .

The patient denies any familial history of ocular disease.
REVIEW, OF MEDICAL FILE ’ -

The following records were submitted for my review at the 
time of examination. ’ _ \ • .

1. Doctor’s First Report of Work Injury dated October 6, 1966, 
Richard A. Nelson, M. D. .

2. Doctor’s First Report of Work Injury, November 8, 1966, ’
Richard A. Nelson, M. D. _ .

3. Dootor’s First Repdrt of Work Injury, November 22, 1966, 
Paul Nilsson, M. D. ’

-4. Doctor’s-First Report of Work Injury, Apoil 3, 1967, 
E. Gordon Kichn, M. D.

5. Letter to Argonaut Insurance Company, AapH 4, 1967, E. ■ 
Gordon Kiehn, M. D. ■ ■

6. Letter to Argonaut Insurance Company, October 26, 1966, 
Richard A. Nelsm, M. D. ■

The initial report of Dr. Richard A. Nelson indicates that 
the injury was liMecd to a smU laceration of t:he left 
upper eyelid. In addition there was sand in both eyes. 
Subsequent evaluation by Dr. Nilsson crnfiimed these findings 
and failed to demonstrate the presence of any signifccant 
ocular injury. ' -



Page 5' 
. Sirhan

8/18/67

REVIS'! OF MEDICAL FILE cont'd:

The report of Dr. Kichn is in general negative, however, .. 
he comments on an ’’inconstant” constriction of the visual 
field and in addition refers to a fibrotic band in the left 
upper cyciid' which he feels maybe the cause-of the patient's ill defied symptoms. He further intimates that this condition 
might require surgery. . _ j ' . . _

There are no other ophthalmological reports of signifcencee 
in the fiee. - ‘ ’

EXAMINATION ,

Vision 20/20 Near: J-2 (Right eye) .

- 20/20 _ 3-2 (Left eye) ‘ '

External Structures: There is no apparent scarring of either
. . ’ ’ eyelid. The ocular adnexae and globes are
; . _ - grossl-y negative. . _

Extra Ocular'Muscles: Grossly intact. No, diplopia demoontrated.

Puppis: Round, regular and equal with normal, reactoons. '
Tactile Tensions: Both eyes: Not elevated.

■ Fundi: The pupils were dHaeed; the fundi were studied with 
both direct and indirect ophthalmoscopy. They were 
found to be consistent with the stated age (23)

.Sit Lamp: Cornea, anterior chamber, lens, and ante^wr vitr°us 
■ not remarkable. . * . -

Refaction: No significant refractive error demoontrated.

■ Visual Field Screening: The visual feedds of this patient were 
- ' *'2 • invlStiSaeed using four difeorent methods

. • Initially the patient was choked with tbo
visual field screening device which

. . indicaeed the right eye was normal and thee
”\ " .left 1yc had some peripheral constriction.
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Page 6 ' , .
Sirhan . ’ ' - " . ’
8/18/67 .

EXAMINATION connM: - _ - - ' ’ •

Visual Field Screening cont’d:

; • The examination was then repeated at the 
tangent screen using both .the 4/1000 and -

. 2/1000 white targets. This demonstrated
_ .marked cnnstrictnon of both visual Heids, 
- but more'so in the left eye than in the -

- . right. It should be noted that the amount of
' , . conntrict:ion with the two difecrent targets .

was not proportoonal to the size of the target
' used. The examination was then concluded using'

■ ' ' the standard perimeter. This test showed moderate
■ constrictnon of t:he rgght Held and marked con­

' strictoon of thie left feeld. When t:hie various
feedds are compared, it is obvious that the results 

‘ . are highly inconsistent and in no way could be
. related to any organic process involving either 

the eyes or the intra-cranial visual pathways.

Stereopsis: Patient has normal binocular functoon.

DIAGNOSIS ' . ■ ; • .

Esseenially normal eye examinabinn. .

- COMMENTS • .

Based on my examinatinn, the history obtained, and the medical 
records presently available, I do not belike that this patient 
sustained any permanent disability as a result of the accident 
of September 25, 1966. _ . •

The injury to the left upper eyelid' refereed to in other 
meed-cal examination is not demom,askable at the present time, ' 
and I strongly advise against any attempt t:o resort to surgical 
intervention. ‘This patient, i.n my opinion, has the rgght 
enmbinntinn of factors to warrant extecme conservatism 'in 
utilii-ng any therapy of this nature. Namely he has symptoms
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Page 7 
Sirhan 
8/18/67

which are not organic, in origin, and in addition has no . 
proof whatsoever that any foreggn material is retained in •.
the left orbital area. - ■

With regards to the'symptoms alleged by this patient, there - 
is nothing whatsoever in the patient's extminntiin to sub- - 
stantiatc a claim of an organic injury. As noted above, 
nearly all the subjective tests of visual functoon have 
dearly demonstrated a pattern of inconsisennyy which negates 
the poossiblity of any injury to the eyes or the intaa-cranial 
visual pathways. . _

CONCLUSIONS ■ • ■ ‘

As a result of the above reporeed injury this patient did not 
sustain a permanent disOblity involving his eyes. No further 
medical treatment is indicated as the patient’s conditoon is 
not iiiulSritlly related. *

I wish t:o thank you for this referral; should there be any _ . 
unanswered questions regarding this case, plea’e do not hesitate 
to call on me. „

Very tr

Albert Tashma, M. D.
AT/rs 
Encl.
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* ■ LEONARD J. YAMSHON, M-D.
DIPLOMATIC, AMERICAN BOAMO PHYSICAL MCDICINE ANO REHABILITATION 

", BY APPOINTMENT

224 North Serrano avenue 
Los ANGELES. Calipooiaia 20004

_ NORMANOy MJ69

- . November G, 1967

DISABILITY EVALUATION

Mr. Sirhan B. Sirhan 
696 East Howard Street 
Pasadena, California

Date of Injury: '9-25-66

Examination 11-6-67..............*........................ $45.00

ti
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GOOD SAMARITAN RADIOLOGICAL MEDICAL- GROUP

John D. Camp. M.D.
Robert E. Rickcdsers. M.D.
Juane I. Giixup. M.D.
Iohk D. Camp. Jin:.. M.D.
Robert E. I.evis. M.D.

HOSPITAL OP THE GOOD SAMARITAN „ .
Paua M. Meadovss. M.D.

■ DEPARTMENT OF RADIOOOGY radiation Tkirja.x and avcacaaMioiciuc
• - I2I2 SHATIO STREET M ICHAEA G. MCREDIHH

AOS ANGELCO. CALIFORNIA 00017 RADUTIOR PHTSCCJ^

report on radiological examination • -

X THE REQUEST OF
Mr.

■OF.

Sirhan Sirhm

Dr. F. A. Johnson

45800 
DATE

x 9/6/67

iAa Routine Mew's show ths bone tables of normal density without evidence of injury
disease. ' The pineal is not calcified. No abnormal intracranial calcifications are 
n. The sella turcica is intact With no evidence of enlargement or erosion.
ualied portions of the petrous bone are also normal. .

BAR SPUE.: Anteroposterior, laecaaland coned lateral veews show normal posterior 
tebral body alignment. Vertebral height and disc spaces arc wlntshed.

CAUS1ON: Normal skull . .
Normal lumbar spine , "

a ' ■ .Z/Z. .
- - * iClezVi-a

, • Robert E. Aevis, M.D.
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JOHN F. MCLAUGHLIN 

BARRY F. EVANS 

WM. BLAIR DAI.BEY 
RAY B. CUMMING

HAROOO J. BENNETT 
NED L. GAYLORO ’. 
JOHN F. BARTOS 
GEORGE R. HASWELL 
ALLAN R. SCHUMMER 
ROBERT H. GILLHAM

• McLauqhmn, Evans, Dawey & Cumming
• ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1717 north Highland Avenue, suite 7J0
■ LOS ANGELES. CALIFORNIA 90028 '* .

V> <2I3> 466-0541 •

December 29, 1967

Workmen’s Compensation Appeals Board
107 'South Broadway '
Los Angeles, California

' ■ ’ Rier E^WB. SRHAN vs. GRAM VISTA DELRIO; ALTFILLsSCH 
- wCABFileNo. 67 LA 312 146 . J . . -CONSSRUOTCO,

Hearing Date: . , . - - . *

Gentlemen: - -

. ’ - ’ • ' ‘ -
. ‘ Your attention is respectfully invited to the foUo>w’ng: ‘ .

( ) Attached pease find duy-executed Compoomtte.& Reeeasc for your approval.

( ) - Request is hereby macle for further hearing to permit cross-examenatinn of
. and presentation of rebuttal evidence. : ;

( ) . Please enter our appearanee as attorneys for • ■ . . -^ -H

' ( ) -.Please set case-for trial as there are now issues tn contest. • ■ i 4

( XX) Attached for filing herein are: MEDICAL REPORT OF: £ y •

. - Maacin Albori, M.D. dated December 20, 1967 * ■ ^

-u: -

w
w xj

Copies to: •
Palmer & Toomer
16 N. Moroago Ave., Pasadena

Very truly, yours, 

McLAUGHLIN’, EVANS, DALBEY & CUMMING



, MARTIN ALBORI. M.D, 
739 NORTH HIGHLAND AVENtiE

_ - ' LOS ANGELES 38. CALIFORNIA
' TELEPHONE 937-170

‘ .December 20, 1967

Argonaut Insurance Company - . - ’
- 443 Shatto'Plac?.. . ........ _ '

Los Angel.es, California 90005 Re: Sxrnan Sirnan .
' ■ 696 Ease Howard

- . Pasadena, CClifornxa
■ D/I: 9/25/66

■ E: Altfiliish Construction Co.
• • ■ C1.#02X-203445 . ' ’

Gentlemen: • . . '
The above was examined at this office on December 18, ' ‘J

■ 1967. The fSndSngt are as foHows: He is a male, ‘
single, age 23. His occupation is that of exercise '

• boy. ■ • . .

HISTORY: The patient relates that on
- September 25, 1966, while - - -
exercising a horse, he was thrown from the horse.

• He fell and tutt:cSned injurees. He was taken to 
the Corona Community Ho^tal. He had. a laceration . 
of the left eyelid, a laceratnsn of the chin, con- • 
tusHon of the tpise and of the left hand. The laceration 
were sutured. He states that at the time of the fall 
he was briefly unconscious.' He was under the care - 
of Doctor.kelson. He,,was discharged the next day . -
and remained under further care by Doctor Nelson . •
and hewas subsequently referred to Doctor Miler

; and then to Doctor Kiehn. He states he ssill is 
under the care of Doctor Kiehn with treatments to . •
the left eye, he is given some ryrdrnps. During •
this timr he states he was seen by several speeialists.
He was temporary disabled for work for.a period * . 
of about two weeks/he thenretumed to work for '
the same employer but ,,snt on my full capacity, -
I was not exercising the horsesn, I just worked, .
as general helper and stable boy. Is December, .
1966, I was terminated because of my ilmlCatnot'S

. which w^re due to the injury which I received working ' ‘ 
at that place? I treed to fnnd other work but I , ’
still had handicaps with my eye and low back and ‘

■ as tnno as I mentioned these handicaps I would not . 
get a job. I did not go on Unemployment because I



Re: Sir han Six-han -2- December 20, '1967

didn’t know if I was covered by Unemployment.. I 
returned to work only about tnr.ee weeks ago when I 
found a job as grocery clerk, in a small store, the 
work is light and Um still doing this work’".
COMPLAINTS: * ’ The patient states that he *
' “ “ ' still has consderable discomfort

in the spine, particularly i.n the low back but 
so)me discomfort also along the upper spine. He . 
states that this discomfort occurs whenever he 
moves, bends, stoops or strands for a long time. 
He does not know if the discomfort is increased 
by coughing or sneezing because he states he never 
coughs or sneezes. Discomfort is greater i.n the 
m>rning but at trnies or in cold weather also at 
night. He has no radiated sympooms t:o the lower 
extremitees. He complains about the left eye where 
he states that the skin on the inner side of the 
eye is tight and uncornmortable, especially in colder 
weather. He states, that this "throws my f:ace off 
bal.lnce’'. He indicaees that the scar on thechin 
region is indurated and gives him a feding of 
pressure. He states that at this t°e he Iks no . 
impaxmment of visoon.

PAST HITORY; With above emmloyer f:or about
. . ............. six ^nths. , He states t^tn^er
in the past did he have any indussmi claim, signi­
ficant injury, surgery or iignificlnt sickness.
EXAMINATION: Age 23, height 5 412" weight 115

occupation exercise boy.

On examination of the skull, the patient has no 
points of tendernees, there are no scars, no signs 
of residuals of injury. • .

Eyes: Only with his assisaance, can a very minimal 
scar be noticed on the meddal end of the left upper 
cyelidl. Ttere is nolndiclto>n that thi.i sclr_bc 
panful or tender, it is coimoclcally not noticeable. 
Motions of his eyelid are not affected. The left 
pupil is diaaeed by eyedrops which the patient staten 
were applied this miorning t;o his eye by Doctor kiehn.
Face and chin: With the patient's asiislancc, a scar 
can be noticed on the under side of his right chin.



Re: ‘Sirhan Sirhan -3- December 20, 1967

The-cosmetic bearing is obviously ml and the area is 
minimally indurated. There are no reactions of pain 
or tenderness, no suggestion of regional disability 

. from this scar.
Upper extremi^es: He states that he had a contusion 
t:o the left hand but he states that symptoms have sub­
sidled entirely.- On regional examination, there are no 
painful reactoons, no limitatOons of motions, no signs 
of after effects of injury. Evidence of significant '
nailbitnng is noticed. - -
Spine, pelvis and lower extremitees: The patient's gait 
U normal, he »eaxs no support, he walks.?n.his tOes 
and heels, and he squats without any diffcculty. His 
feet are flat. There is increased swayback of postural 
nature. There is no spasm at any tmme during examination, 
no deformities, no visile scars. He states that dis- 
commort is at the lumbosacral level., there are no 
points of tenderness and there is absence of points - 
of trggger pain. Reflexes are all. normal/ there are 
no sensory changes,, girths are normal and leg tests 
are e.ntirely negative. Minimal limitatOon of anterior 
feox-oon is dispaayed by the patient but ©n sitiing 
feexoou test his range i.s greater than average. .

Measurements and tests:

Spinal motions/normal; ■ -
Anterior feexion „ 90/95 .
Fingertpps miss floor by _ 1 inch .
Extension' 40/35
Rotation right & left 35/35
Lateral bending right & left 40/40 ‘
Sittnng feex-oon test (McBride's) 100/90 .

LOWER EXTREMMES (RIGHT/LEFT) : .

Thigh girhhs 16W162 /
CaU girths 12V144
Length of lower txtreoittes 33/33. ■ -
Straight leg rlising 85/85

‘ Flip test: - Negative @ 90/90 . .
Lasegues test: Negative 
Patricks test: Negative

, Ely*s test: Negative •
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' Re: Sirhan Sirhan -4- December 20, 1967

X-RAYS: Submitted films: These are- X-rays
. ’ - from the Good Sammritan Hossitai . -

- and are films of the skill and sf the lumbar spine.
The findings are entirely normal and negative. There 
are no signs of recent or- old bony injurees, no 
rbnosmllities of the disc spaces, no significant 
arthritic changes. There is postural swayback. 

SUBMITTED FILES: These are records of Doctor Nelson',
•Doctor Kichn, Doctor Tashma, 

Doctor Patterson, Doctor Johnson, Doctor Nugent and 
Doctor Yamshon. The records refer to the patient's

. complaints and injurees incident to the accident of
September’25, 1966. Examinatoon by several eye

-specialists is negative for any signs of an injury 
to the left eye or for any .signs of disaaiiity 
attrbUuaabee to the minor scar near the left eye. • 
Examination by neurosurgeons is reported to be ”'. 

' .negative with reference t:o neurosurgical fnndnngs.
A report by Doctor Yamshon refers to subjective 
factors of permanent disahbiity involving tne low 

- back and to scmlng and disfiuueiment incident to 
the scars. I thoroughly disagree with tnese con- 

‘ clusions. - .
CONCLUSION; With reference to t;he scars and

t:o the patient's low back, it is 
my opinion that this patient s subjectivee complaints 
are entirely unsupported by regional evaluation of 
the fnndinis. Without his assisaance, I would not. 
have noticed‘the scars and their cosmetic defect 
is, therefore, nil.. I also do not beieve that 
these scars account for any subjective discommort 
of pain or tenderness. There was an appar^t minor 

■ injury to the left hand fromwhich the patient has 
subbectiveyy and sbicctiiciy recovered. He clams * 
persistent symptoms lnVslving the low back Where 
regional examination is not supporUng, even to a 
minimal extent, these csmiPaints. I conclude that 
in my opinion he has fully recovered, from a sub- 
jectvee and object^e point of veew, from/ho above 
injuries with objcctive resdduals consxstnng ofonlyr 

- of minor scars which do not account for any djissanity 
or cosmetic defect. Based on the subrnitted records 
there was temporary disamity for about two weeks
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Re: Sirhan Six-han -5- December 20, 1967

by which time the patient resumed lighter work and
. about two weeks later, he resumed his previous, regular
■ work. - •

If there are any disaailitees involving the left 
eye, these will be reported by eye specialists.
With reference tothe other areas, I feel that 
recovery has been complete ’without any after effects.
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JOHN Ft MCLAUGHLIN 

BARRY Ft EVANS 

WM. BLAIR DALBEY 

RAY Bt CUMMIGg

McLaughlin, Evans, Dalbey & Cumming
. ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1717 NORYHt HIGHLAND AVENUE. SUITE 710 
LOS ANGELSS. CALIFORNIA 90028 

(213)468*0311

I

HAROLD J. DENNETT
• NED Lt GAYLORO 

JOHN Ft BARTOS 
GEORGE Rt HASWELL 

ALLAN Rt SCHUMMER 

ROBERT Ht GILLHAM
, November 7, 1967

Workmens Compensation Appeals Board
107 South Broadway•

. Los .Angeles, Caaxforna

* Re: 
. WCAB File No. 

Hearing Date:

Genttemen: . -

SIJHAN Bt SIPHAN v. GRANJA.VISTA DEL
ALTFXLLISCH CONSTRUCTION CO 

67 LA 312 144 , V

•a m

?j

,a '•

h
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co

ni 
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(

(

(

(

Your attention is respectfully invited to the following:

Attached please find dulyexecuted Compromise & Release for your approval.

Request is hereby made for furtier hearing to permit cress-examinatmn of 
' and presentation of rebuttal evidence.

Please enter our appeaaanee as attorneys for

Please set case for trial as there are now issues in congest.

(XXto Atmthed for filing herein are: .MEDICAL REPORT OF:

Robert E. Levis, M.D. dated September 9, 1967

Copies to: .. Very truly yours, .

Palmer & Toomer ■ _
• . McLaughlin, evans, dalbey & cumming

By: Btry^}t^^V:thss^0^f^~-;
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JOHN F. MCLAV0VWN 
BARRY F. EVANS 

WM. BLAIR daeocy 
RAY B. CUMMING

HAROLD J.BENNETT 
NEO L. GAYLORD 

JOHN F. BARTOS 
GEORGE R. (HASWELL 
ALLAN R. ’SCHOMMER 
ROBERT H. GILLHAM

McLaughlin, Evans, Dailey & Cumming
ATTORNEYS AT LAW v

1717 NORTH HIGHLAND AVENUE. SUITE 710 
LOS ANGELES. CALIFORNIA 90020

(213) 466-8541

July 20, 1967

Workmen’s Compensation Appeals Board
107 South Broadway
Los Angeles, California

Kc: SIRHAN' SIRHAN V. ALTFULISCH CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
WCABKieNo. Appl. dated: July 10, 1967
Hearing Dale: - _ _

Gentlemen: ■ , ' -

Your attention is respectfully hi vied to the following:

( ) Attached peease find duly-executed Compoumeee & Retake for your approval.

( ) Request is hereby made for further hearing to permit crl»$-cxaollinallnn of
‘ and presentation of .rebuttal evidenee.

(XX ) Please enter our appeaaanee as attorneys for ARGONAUT INSURANCE COMPANY

( ) Please set case for trial as there are now issues in coneesu

Ataached for filing herein are: MEDICAL REPORTS:

E. Gordon Kichn, M.D.
E. Gordon Kiehn, M.D. 
Pau Nilsson, MD.
Richard A. Nelson* 10. 
Richard A. Melson, M.D. 
Richard h. Nelson, M.D..

April 4, 1957
April 3, 1967
November 22, 1966
November 8, 1955
October 26, 1966
October 6, 1966

ANSWER

Copees to:

Palmer is Toomer
16 II. Marengo Ave.,Pasa‘
Argonaut Insurance Company 
Claim No: 2X 2-3445

Very.truly yours,

McLAUGHU, EVANS, DALBEY & CUMMING
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RICHARD A. NELSON, M.D., F.A.C.S.
760 SOUTH WASHBURN', SUITE 7 

CORONA, CALIFORNIA 91720 

737-5892 - 688 8731

GENIAL SURGERY

October 26, 1966
s

?

Argonaut Insurance
1001 Wilshire Blvd 
Los Angdes, California r
Re: Sirhan Sirhan * 
EmpPoyer: Granja Vista Del Rio

j

Dear Sirs-- >
The above named patient: vas again seen by me today, October 
26, 1966, with complains® of diminished field of vision of
left eye. We had thought that he was progressing very veil
considering the seriousness of his accident, when we last 
sav him on October 6, 1966, consequently, we sent you a 
final bill on the same date. Since this problem with his 
vis^n has arisen, we are wri^ng to you for permission to 
refer him to Dr Nilsson, M D. ophthalmologist We would

i 
1

appreciate hearing from you as soon as possible.

Thanking you very kindly, I remain-

Sincerely, J

Richard A. Nelson, MD

■t



t

E. Gordon Kichn, MD
. SUITE 203 - 

■ 48 NORTH CL MOLINO AVENUE 
* pasaoc.na, camforma OHOi

TELEPHONE 443-6494

April 4, 1967

Argonaut Insurance Company 
1001 Wilshire. Blvd.
Los Angeles, California

Re: * Mr. Sirhan Sirhan

Centlenen: > '­

Mr. Sirhan cane to this office on February 21, 1967, having been 
- referred to me by Dr. Milton A. Miler of Ontario. The history of the 
case as I received it foom the patient is briefly as follows: *

The patient expressed the horses at the Granja Vista Del Rio ranch 
* in Corona. On September 24, 1966, he was thrown from his horse and suffered 
injuries around the left eye. He thinks he was unconscious for a brief 
time. He was seen at the Corona hospital by a Dr. Richard Nelson and the, 
wounds around the eye were sutured. In addition to the wound around the 
eye he had a wound under the chin. This was also sutured. Four days 
later the sutures more removed. He suffered a brief injury again a few 
days after the initial injury and the*wound edges separated a litlle bit. 
He was unaware of any eye probeens untl he began exercising the horses 
again. He noticed at this time that he had to wove his head from left to 
right in order to see weel on either side. This loss of side vision has 
deeinitely Improved but he still has some diffcculty. This is sspPsially 
noUceable in the left eye. 'Because of his eye complaints he was refereed 
to a Dr. Nelson of Corona and foioowlng this to Dr. Milton i.. Miller of 
Onterio. I do not have Dr. Miller’s reports so I am unaware of exactly 
what his cndHag's wex-e. At the present tire Mr.. Sirhnn’s complaints 
primarily are as foioows: • .

He’noticss that he has some twitching of the eyelid when he looks ' 
to the left. This involves the left cyclid primarily. He also has the . 
same type of twitchnng when he wrinkles his foeehcad or makes facial 
movements. He has had no subsequent unconscious attacks, no dimness, 
no weakness of either arms, hands, legs or feet. He compains of a 
persistent pain in the superior nasal aspect of the leftorbit. My 
examinatOon was as folOows: - ■

His vision was found to be 20/20 in either e■yS utcorrscted. He had no 
sigtificant rsfractiSe error*. Extraocular muscles were found to be intact,
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Argonaut Insurance Company • . Page 2.

the pupils were found, were.' regular, and reacted well to light and 
accomOaaion. The patient's eyes were dilmed and an examination of the 
fundus was performed. No significant tbnnrmrl!ties were found. '
Examination was peroorrnd'both with the direct and indirect ophthai- 
moscope. Slit lamp examination showed no Hare or cells in either eye. 
Both lenses are clear and the media appeared clear. Visual .Held ' 
examination’indicaees a full field with a moderate amount of general 
constrictoon in the left fedd. This constrictOon is inconstant. The 
patients wounds are well healed, however then is a persistent.tenderness 
ovex’ the superior orbital ridge mUally and then is a. small amount* of 
fulness* in this area renalnSng• The tenderness is mod dal to the supra- . 
orbital notch and is apparently aggravated when the patient looks both to 
the left and upward to the left. There is a fibrotic band extending from 
this general area downward to the area .just below the lower ca.nthal 
ligmlent. He damns that this makes him have a rather eight sensation 
when he looks to the left. I could deimonsrate no .abnormal diplopia, 
in fact my findings are remarkably negative with the exception of the 
tenderness and the subcutanouus band which I mentioned. At the present 
€1x01, I do not fool like operating on the area which is described, and 
relotsSng this band. I feel that we should wait for a period of about 
one month yet. At the time of relcasing this subcutaneous band I believe 
it would be tdvistbl.l to investigate the original wound area for the 
postib’lity of a foreign body reactoon giving him the persistent pain 
which he feels and is described above. X-Rays ordered by me have indicaecd 
no evidence of a .foreign body, no evidence of any fractures in and about 
the orbit, and said X-Rays are esteesially negative. The X-Rays were taken 
by Dr. Robert Freeman, of this address. I shall see Mr. Si.rhan again • . 
and repeat visual field* tests to make sure that there is no recurrent 
abnerr-mHty. ■ Inasmuch as he was unconscious and had not boon seen by a . 
neurologist or a neurosurgeon I beHove it would be advisabec to have 
him seen by a neurosurgeon to rule out any damage to the brMn timt might- 
have occured at the time of this injury. I have usually referred my 
patients to a Dr. Rolxsrt Fiskin, of 960 E. Green St., Pasadena. He is a 
wwH-qualiiedd neurosurgeon and If you have no objectoon I wo^d ‘ 
respectfully request your referral of Mr. Sirhan to Dr. Fiskin for such an 
evaluatoon. '

I trust this will give- you an up-to-date accountn^ of Mr. Sirhan’s 
probUm.

. ' ’ . Sincerely,
* EGK:ra ■ E. Gordon Kichn, MD.
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DOCTOR'S FIRST REPORT or WORK INJURY

;SlaMf after first.examtnaioon qua one copy directly to the Division of tabor Stat'stlcs and Research,. P, O. Box 865, San Francisco 1, and two copies to 
n.uranco carrier, Failures to file a report with the Otxt'ion is a mhdemionoer. (tabor Code, Socfions (-W-WB.) Answer al! que'Hosjs fully.
MMSMkavaBMMM MMMTM ■ ■ «OB*aaBM> Miw ««^M> aaivna«MaataM»«*HaM>• * MaawK^oeawwowMon** Mm — *w* <>•« o »
tJSuRAdlCE CARRIER Argonaut Insurance Company, 1001 WilshirerBlvd,„

EMPt'oYf^u..Greyni.iuVie!a-DyJLJRJo   A1lEt^lJ'chuConst..-.Comi>::ny-----------  
^» (Md 13200..CUMS.,______________ _____ ____ Citc_-CornUl..Ct!!'»-.

CUf-_____
“ DO NOT WIIU 

IN THS SPACE

I (M}»»'.>:W>e 'horx. bullying 0«!r«iic»,
’’'«*»*' retaltM man', ct^es, atc.|------------------- L Ranch

EMPLOYEE (^mid^jeM^^iJhyn_Sirhun 
Address <$toye*t*/ 696 E, Howard. St,_____

Occup^tOon_„J*OLC^£S»4^^^ 

date injured.-------------SyiOtL'.._24.,_19-^
n^od at-'N^Ciyte^-----------

ss.^'o-JumniiBiiiiiiiii-  

City__Pa.'iCdOJOJft»_C‘J!tfioin^^a------  
2-..Sex—M.^ale—Mari^l StcM-Slnglo—

Hourjy^QA—M Date fast worried------------Off._r^»,_vyy?.s> :
--------------------------- ----------------------- County-----------------------------------------

Date of your fits! ex»aimi«a’o7n.h.»— 21^-19.67--------How_9i00A M Who engaged your servico's?MiitOniX-~^.»^ltllryE>-•Oi
Name other dodo's who treated employer for fhj' injury—Richard-Nelson.r-M,£o ------------------------------------——

tCCIDWT 02 EXPOSURE: Did employe. notify empooyrr of this Injury?---- Ye'
Ine'':

.Employee's statement of cause, of .Injury or

as thrown fem horse while exercising same

IA7US1 AND EXTENT OF INJURY OR DISEASE (Mudo all objective 'in'ing', 'ub^e<tiya complain!', and doijojess. If occupational C'seaso 
We dale of onso?, occupational history, and exposaeas.) . - -

Pease see attaheeg repo

.-RAYS: Ey when MVa? (State if none}
Mings: . Hegntivo — Soo atachhed report, ’

Robert Frooman, M^., 48 N, E1 Molino Avco, Pasadona, Calf,
IRAYMJIIT: . - .
। Soo ataached report, ‘

,2 of ca'o (office, homie, or hospital) OfCyy------- If hospiUfiied. date-------- --------------------E'fmekd stay---------------------- 

ins- and addeess of hospital  ---------------------- ---- ----- --- ----------------- -------------- ---———— 
other treatment (estimated fre5ueccy and. duration)—Syy—tt:tched:_iypoit.------------------------  
Smeted period of disability for: Regular work—  NO.!:—dj'^ble.dLa--------------- Modffied. work------------- ------------------------- 

scribe any permanent disability or dsrg;utm•yen! expected ('tale if none)—.Syy_t,tttceh2^I-reporl.«------------------

death onsued. give daO----------------------------------------------------------------------- ----------------------------—— -------- -------------------------------

MARKS (Sole any frrou'inij Berio's of C'«ae«.r seed for special examination of bboraloy fa.':, o^c' n-ti{<«; n^cmiri^.) -

_ C<arc*ox.KVlUu-M..D'o--
. (Tc:i or !*»

PERSONA^ 
‘ SIGNATURE 

OF DOdO*

report—4,3,..’57.
S

.Addos'' (No,Slree? a-d CHy) i'-JU-w—M>’.-hr>—Wy—~—PUSadyiLy J~C?Xt£OroI.i.2_.S.1X0.l----------------- 

• use ,Myi*$: ssco if mom space requrd FIRST REPORT!
• Fo—» 01



1"

’ my

I -

t

OF
- WORK INJURY

f STATl .UFORNIJ \
J> DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS 
DIVISION OF LABOR STATISTICS AND RESEARCH.

- P. O. Box 96S, San Frarhco, Calif. 24101

iuiKredately after first examination mail one copy directly to the Dvisson of Labor Statisticurnd Research.. Failure to file a report with 
10 Divsnon is a misdemeanor. (Labor Code, Sections 6407-6-111.) Answer all questtons fully..

A. INSURANCE CARRIERArgonaut-Xa^^^^ _
Do w. xii<<

1. EMPLOYER_____ l...A1f..l..1ic.?h..C^^^
2. Address ‘NcSj................-.l5.2.00^^_____ ‘

1 Pn.in (^>»«ac<:iifi1t does MS-gsm-
3* ^ruu'^ Kfvitiss, «'iiih< nieaT c*hm*. t«4 ........................................ .

4. EMPLOYEE ^mT^'o*____M..JSirhm:uSiXhen__ ......
I. Addiresss (No.*)________ -—-91..8j.-Koiwi):d.>-:Palsia^d!;;ii

.Soc. Sec. N
^Occupation..
7. Dawinjued.. , 9-24J6.

_.:------------- ------------------------------ Age..

Hour-T-uSO-AM. Date last worked.
. .21____ Sex—----- M

8. Injured « (NCi^— ------ WS-OOCitrus.^Corona----------- ------------- Countt-Revcrs-ide------
3. Date of your first examination.1!-.8-’66?......Hour- kiSOF-M. Who engaged your services?_____company-
3. Name other doc2OJ£whi)j^audeilJ£Ooyre f0r.th^lju^o^...;;.„..........:..Richai;d.. NQlsonr-M.D.

1. ACCIDENT OR EXPOSURE: Did employee notify employer of ths injwyhy 
of cause of injury' or iHncss: .

•ee’s statement

Fell from horse and crashed on rail. J

. Employ

2. NATURE AND EXTENT OF INJURY OR DISEASE (^Mr,« ob^e Endings, subjective comph^ and dK^ , If occupational disease state date ofensse, occupations! history, and essocare?.) <

Objective fnndings: Epicanthal scar 1 1/2 cur left eye. The scar is slightly 
tender to touch. Vision iin each eye 20/20; however, left 

- not as sharp as right. Cornea clear, anterior chamber 
" - .’ clear, pupils round and equal and react to light, fundi

- - present, no pathology, fields normal.
Diagnosis: Epicanthal scar, 1 1/2 ch, left eye.

3. X-rays: By whom taken? (State f nest 
Findings:

L Treatment: ,Observation - to return in one month

S. Kind of case f -̂---------offd.............If hospitalized, date­
Name and adders of hospital -... ............................ .. ........... . ...........

S. Further treatment ^Tf^^
7. Estimated period of disability for: Regular work...... . ......dro.s—......
5. Describe any permanent disability or disfigurement expected (S^ f assO-.

.Estimated stay.

Modified work-.,...1.0 *^^^ 
_ .n_on.e....a..n^

^.-IfdeMh ensued, give date_ 
). REMARKS (Note )nop(e•«dtil3 isiwet. or dsease*. neef for special exim'nmon or hbootoyy ce«5, o:he pertinent infomwon.) ^

. Paul-HUsson, MD, F.AiS..
ame......... — -........................ ..........................Degees

- (Tje or g^!’)

of s^rt..;...^^^ ^_..824..South
(PERSONAL ) 

S13WVI>£ J 
CF DOCTOR J

Co.rpni3.x_.Caj.£o^^^

Use sme'sre side if more space rrqui’bd tlHt-V>1 W-l) «WM O
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it our and ' 
NARD I COPY 
DIATCYY A?m 
RST SEEING 
. PATIENT .

” DOCTOR'S FIRST REPORT .

/ - OF WORK INJURY .
• ' STATE OF CALIFORNIA .

v}fjyaZ£\i\}^zK.^Ks.£^^^^ .
. Iwdifefefy aft:r firs! examheliw mail one copy Cecily to the KvSiw of labor Sblislis and Research, P. O. Box 955, San Francisco 94101

ICC to file 2 report with’the Division ii 2 mis<hm<»noc. (Labor'Ccde, Sections 6407-6413.) •
werLa!:iquei!OnS™jyL~.ARG£yAUU^jNsuR^  

D*^:^" 
EMPLOYER___ Granja Visa cel Rio He.fi.lissch Co"cSryct■i■Ont■.■CP»_______ ____________ :—i—
Address ’^ _J^L159L.lr_L—Co:ona>jCu&jni?--------------------------- :---------- -
Business S^^^^*^>------------------------------------------ZL_

.———. — - - . — - - SOCiArSECURiiKr^d.

EMPLOY ffiRMr-^ -̂------------------:--------- ------
Address IN^___________ 696--Ea^t5?cv«rcl___Paor^^rdri^♦JCa,l,fprCl^a.---------------------- :------
Occupation---------- HJXsLXianCK----------—----------------Age-----Z.Z.^^-^exxMaU------------------ *
Date injiLTd_.9-.25-.55____________ HourJd30Ju.M Dae last workcd__9.-25:i6.----------------------
injured at IN?,;,)’ -on-the.-job------- ----------------------------- :------ CPunt^.KiVCro;CH--------- . 
Date of your first examtaacic-.—9:25—65 Hour5J30LA_M Who engaged your services?------------------------------  
Name other doctors who treated employee for ths injury----------------------------------------- ------ -------- --------- ------- -------- ■ 

ACCIDENT OR. EXPOSURE: Did e:npioyee notify employer of ths# injury?—Yes----- -—— Empiyyec,s statement
of cause of injury, or illness: i was thrown from a race house this morning. .

_______ :________ —_______________________________—i____ -____ __
NATURE AND EXTENT OF INJURY OR DISEASE (Mc^ all objective fM^, subjecti" com^Ut.. and d^oses*. 

If PCcj>prtpnrat C:«»« >ia« Jhc of onset, PCCu;'atOcrllt history.’and exposures.)

Laceration of left upper yeye Id: Bilateral foreign bodies (sand) in eyes; 
laceration of chin, complete, 5 cm. total length; large c^tusi-on of ^rasal 
back; winfofuts contusion of left hand and mutiple abrasions.

X-rays: By whom taken? (ja^Kwo.:!-------- Yes,—Corona—Cpm^muCLty._H.PoPXaX^_C.proca.s—ca■|if• 
Fmdmgs: Negative for fractures. ■ - -

Emergency care of wound areas as wc^tOoccdwabpver^,RC^Par“of lccCr'r^ipcn u^cr
Trertmcn:: local anesthesia; iiedicatoon for pain; hospita.liedd for further care 

and observation. _ • •
Kind of case ,7CO';p'OC■4Ho'0piLrLA.Pf hospitalized, date.---------------------—Estima^ stay-------
Name and adless of hPspitrUCxplr-CprmmjC^ 8±?^_S•JWc5hbU’l?_Avc^._-Co*pnr. 
Further treatment (Nx^^'cy .W<Ck3y■■Ji£iiCH.Callifor•-lwl^ or as necesary^---------
Estimated period of disability for: Regular work^.. t°_4Jwecko_—— Modified work—?Lweck0-----------  
Dcscriee any permanent disability or disfigurement e.xpeced ismo: ^o<«l.£pne_.expccecL_rM’.rcoc^---------------

If death ensued, give date .

REMARKS (No:e any see-exissin; inurHssor CiiK»•eo.oe^4 for ipeSrt wmratbnor l^rbotrorrJ^ tests. other patM information.)

INDUSTRIAL CASE RE-OPENED. , '
PATIENT REFERRED to DOCTOR PAUL HILSSON, M.D.

.M.»«avatMMawv .-.Ta-"^ .1 . j.-_-~irt-_ u a a i.itt-b  iib . a _- n~aa n'a.j -~j-. . . —~-----------------------aa^waBaaMaaf^BBaiw—wa.a.r»**w».aw»«wia^^»—••••4»»»«w«« .aaaaMa

K~ ONLY UNDER EXCEPTIONAL a?.CVMS”ANCS$ WILLA HERNIA EE CONSIDERED DISABLING PRIOR TO OPERATION. 
IE IN'JtmD SHOULD BE ADy'SED TO CONTINUE WO’RK, IS POSSWE, UNTIL NOTIFIER TKAX KS/CLAIM IS ACttVEID). 
lcbRiChr^^ ..-N£10P?h------------ DtsenJ^{ '"Sr ]

. (T>m<i:i«H - L or DOCTOR ■>

s of report.11-8-66 Address IC^--76—'-.^-——^^^ __ Co5pcari-Cr£iL_..Tcl, No-------------------

I0 S B. _ Use relc■■rie side if More space required, .n>< r.».«» c« ©A o*.



s

3030 WS! SIX1» . .t. . TelepUa. DUn^ 5-3031 1c. Ar-Ems 5, CALIFORNIA

OCTOR*1: FIRST REPORT OF WORK INJURY Irmeduul) jfkf fol examination, mail one copy directly to the 
vision of labor Statistics and Research, P. O. Box 965, Sun Francico 1, and two copiers to Enterprise Insurance Company at address 
own above. Failure to file a report with the Diysiton r's a misdcmeJooc. (Labor Code-, Section 6-107-6-113.) Answer aIl questions fully

FMPtovr® (Gran.ia Vista Dol Rbo)also /ItfilHseh, Con nsructi on C^pony,’E3pL3(E33ABo;:aw93^^^ ■

Bu$-ncs$ ’'Mfe^o?^^^ RaH^cxi.................

EMPLOYE® £Xr&-ow^ 
Addkm&SstbiJ-^^

..........Tel, No.
22 >

d«v. juju-cu....x,...-<......................................................... . hHour.......rb...... °a Date' jas wotted :.......•:....... ............. .
Injured at (&’C;(Sj•..Grrnja.. Vista..De„MoJ(..^^^^^ ....................
Dae of your first examination 9.~25-53O Hour..2..:.3.0.....AM Who engaged your services?................................
Name other dcKtors who treated emp!oe'ee for thss injury............ ............................................ ;.......................... ;.................

ACCIDENT OR EXPOSURE: Did employee notify employer of tins injury?........... Yes........Empress statement
of cause or injury or rU'ess: . .

Iwas thrown fm a raco horse this .morning. ■ ’ .. .

NATO?® AND EXTENT OF INJURY OR DISEASE  ̂.MiWwfa®^^^
K occupant ds«sest»« due of onset. ocw»Uoo^ - ■ -
Laceration of left upper lid (oye); Bilateral foreign bodies (sand) in oyos; 
laceration of chin, complex, 5 cm. total length; large contusion of dorsal back:; 
contusinn of left hand and rvG.t5.pee abrasions, . .

. xruys: By whom taken? (s^e u »W)...Yesx.. Coona"^^^.^^^^ 
Findings: • . :

. negative for fractures - ’

T««menit: Emergency care of wound areas as mentioned above; Repair of laceration 
under local anesthesia; Mnd-catdon for pain; hospitalised for further’ car’d and

. oteasio^^........ iihospw.jad^L.E.im.^iday..,,..,
^br».n^!acii(is|M.«o«*Oo^ru“!L^OiS^^

(Em«o>«3.(-I<1^!(W Xcckly oificce calls for two wooks; 'or'an''necessary;........... Furue;rw^mKnr andCuratoia)........-.....   ’o—...................................
. Estimated period of disability’ for: Regular work. 2 o ; weeks x^j.t.„j—.«. weeks
. Describe any permannnt disability or disfigurement expected (S»K if none)

• .,fLde.atl5nn^Ged.■..g.^^_________________________ -____ _

Modified work..._.none expected

. REMARK1 (Noe* any pre-cxistnig Jaj'mfa or Aaes, need for specif examination cr laboratory tots, other petirenMofotM'.tion.)

■□-■... .Richard..A»_NA^
■ (T/pe of lint)

be of rep--cse..2.Q-5>:555?.........

Do c<cc wjte 
in this space

Addecss <noc::S-.....7.6^ ..... Wa.s&Mma..Cor^^ .......Tel. No.. 237-5^3
Use Tfi'CSEc side if more space required

* e
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WORKMENS COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD

- STATE OF CALIFORNIA

URBAN B. URBAN

Applicant,
vs

ALTFULJSCH CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, 
a corporation; ARGONAUT INSURANCE 
COMPANY, a corporation,

■ Defendants

CASE NO. 67 L.A.

V/r

• MINUTES SUMMARY OF
FURTHER HEARING

; THIS CAUSE came on regularly for further hearing on the 7th 
- day of February 1968 at 9:00 A.M. in Department 10 of the. - 

Workmen’s Cornicesation Appeals Board at Los Angeles, California 

. before ERNEST A. LACKMANN, Referee. ‘ ’ -
PRESENT: ■ « . . . •

Urban B. IirhlSL, applicant
Palmer and Toomer by Anne Toomer, attorneys for applicant.
McLaughlin, Evans, Dalbey and

. attorneys for defendants.

NO TESTIMONY TAKEN

GOOD CAUSE APPEARING THEREFOR: .

IT H ORDERED THAT the title
of the defendants as Altfillisch

pontion, and Argonaut Insurance

be

Cumming, by John F. McDaughHr

Haarict

corrected
Coostructton

S.Henrich,Repotter.

to show the naies

Company, a cor-

Company, a corporation.
RECORD: No attorney's fees paid; no "arrangements. The parties 
stated that they had arrVecd at a Compromise and Release in the 
sum of $2000; applicant stated that he had worked for the em­
ployer on the, date November’ 13 ,1966 and again December’ 2 to 
December 10, 1966. ‘While not at first complettly satisMed with 
the amount of the Compromise and Release, after the iituatton 
"U"^^^Jo?^..ISV11 "ide var^e.An Me medical reports ■ he iscAcated tut under the cicuiMi^lsnct3 the ietttemest would be

of nfo.strMl EdlatsiS 
UJ.:bi.<l Au<•^ant^ 
CIliilar esiAo^fHtiifJ 
Li'I'S

Form U (Riv5-66)
@r M-«.’V;o.

Uns. Fur.Hrg. (no te - 1



1 | satisfactory, and that.he realised that if the settlement were
, | approved and paid his.rights in the matter would be ended.

2 | He has no medical expense other than the doctors’ liens on
' I fie, which are to come out of the proceeds of the setteement.

3
DISPOSIN': 10 days to the parties to file Comprise and Re-

4 I '
lease; case otherwise continued.

5 . .

6 *

7. ‘ ,
8 !

9 a '

10 .

11 ’

12 . .

13

14

15 . ' . -

16 - . .
17 1 ■

18 8 x

"19 . - ' ‘ '

20- '

21
22 1

23 1

24

25

■ 26 ’ .

27 ’ *

28 ' * - .

29 *
30 - ’ '

t of tedurtrhj Rebec;
UiU-Bbitl Accdenb
C1mljin*:ati9A A?enVs fw/f

MAvah

C fun et <*ev.5-06> "
(*m33'O

' ’ J ‘ . ERNEST A. lACKMAW .
• . - Referee

- 2 - -



DEPAUMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIOW
; — • DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL acciocns

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD
. STATE OF CALIFORNIA ,

• >

SIRHAN B. SIRHAN

GRANJA ViSSJ^ DEL RIO

vs.
Applicant...

- ARGONAUT INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation

' Case No. 67 LA 312

. Notice of Time

• and Place of

Further Hearin,

^ON
Defendant.

f

• NOTICE TO ALL PARTIES

You are hereby notified that further hearing will be held in‘the above-entitled action at

4107 LOS ANTGELES STATE OFFICE BUILDING, 107 SOUTH BROADWAY 
. \ ■ LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA .

FEBRUARY 7, 1968 9:00 A.M.

; • ■ WORKMEN’S.COMPEXSATiOo^ppEALS BOARD

- . . • ■ By 0. i. KRGhORF1
. m’TE’fERtE ~ -

Daeed at: Los Anodes, California ■ . ‘

NOTE: CONTINUANCES AND FURTHER HEARINGS ARE NOT FAVORED. ' _ ’

•. SERVED BY MAIL ON PERSONS SHOWN 
. ON THE OFFICIAL ADDRSS RECORD

Da'e: 1-11-03 By: R. Bush /I

DIA WCAB Form 23CA (REV. i2.«. 
(fO«M£L(VlS>RM40O0.« ©t cw »T^f«s»

' "'I



___PAWK AND TOOMER
Auon^yfor Applicant
- IMofcMaPag^-AVe-----
Address Pasadena, California

Before the Industrial Accident Commission 
of the State of California '

SIRHAN B. SIREAN Applicant—- I • Case No6.7...lA..312..144

• • ' * • [ CERTIFICATE OF
Vs' \ READIINSSS

GRANJA VISTA DEL RIO, et al ( • ’

- . ‘ Defendant— / ■ . . ‘ .

I hereby certify that I am completely ready for trial. The tinee estimated-for trial is-Z—hours—

■ Principal issues to.be tried at this time are.—Trmporaxyr__disabil£y,>'_^^ ---------

___dSllbilty’—medcaLandJrgdL£OS^£J_and^ny_ohrr^
• ' may axrse P'rior to tm? tine of the hearing.

All medical reports have been obtained, filed and served as required byR.uk 10794. . .

I understand thatno continuance Will be granted after a Certificaee of Readmes. (See Rufe 10773.)

. - ■ ■ ■ - . PAlW AND TOOMER^ ' ' / ’

, DATED___ NovemberJ^^l^J-- 

. - \ ’ Attorney for Applicant________ i___

Copy served on: McUughlin, Evans, Dalley & Cuming

This CertfE^au must be filed as a part of any request for hearing on original filing of applicarion 
or after a case has been off calendar. This document should be returned to the Industrial Accident 
Commission with! ten days of receipt thereof. If you cannot execute thus document phae state why 
in a separate letter. • ■

INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT COMMISSION

I.A.C. FORM 41 (««}••»)



Notice

Leonard

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATJQ^«ONO 
DIVl&ON OF INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENTS

r STVfEOKCAMFOaNJA

and Request for Allowance of Lien

AND 
PAG

”'*•
CORRECT ADDRESS

• - - ,CASE NO.

J. Yamshm, M. D., 224 North Serrano Avenue, Los Angeles 90004
LUX CLAIMtATT ACJHS

vs.

Sirhan B. Sirhan 696 East Howard Street, Pasadena
Miwnt ADDRESS

1

Granja Vista Del Rio
- UKHOYU ADDRESS

lUJURUNm CARRES* A&mM

The underiinecd hereby requr” the Workmen’s Compensation Appaah Board to determine and allow as a lien the

. forty-five and no/100 sum ofy . „ 45.00
..Dollars ($---------- ---------- ....) against

any amount now due or which may drafter become payable as cornpensatinn to.

- .September 25, 1966.
on account of injury sustained by him on.________ ..s__ .________________ _

' - .- DATE

'Th’s request and claim for lien is for: (Cross out parts not applicable)

Sirhan B. Sirhaw.
. cmiwiu

(1) The reawnabk expense incurred by or on behalf of said empire for medical treatment to cure or relieve from the 
effect ofsaid injury; or special examina tion. ■ .■

X^k^&^fcXA^ to prove a contested claim;; or

X}&kfe£X£X:fe wid empty-ee or of Ms dependents, subsequent to the injury; or

fe or mnor children, or both, of sand emp^-ee, subsequent to the date of 
injury, where writ employee Im deserted of is neglecting his family; or -

The undesigned declares that he delivered or mailed a copy of th’s len claim to each of the above-named patee’ on

Novembei' 6, 1967

. ’ . EMPLOYEES CONSENT TO ALLOWANCE OF* LIEN

1 con’™/ to fa requested allowance of C fan agafat My comepeensatoQn. .

DhAvrC'D’ORMa (Rev. ».?si ’ ,- -reoQUwvrHwjMO, 274 .UKriMn^oSM,^



cas£$? A.PALMra.^R. 
A*M P.JOOuX

October 23, 1967

Palmer and Toomer 
attohhcxs at law ■

- citizens BANK building 
16 north MARCHOO AVENUE 

PASAPENA.CALIFORNIA ©1105

WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD .
4107 Los Angeles State Office Building , ; , .
107 South Broadway '
Los Angeles, California 90012 * - ■

Re: Sirhan B. Sirhan vs. Granja Vista Del Rio ' '
. Case No.. , 67 LA 312 144 - , ' .

Gentlemen: ■

Please file the iee^s which have been checked below: ’ ।

( ) Original and^copies of Application. ’

() Please set this matter down for hearing. ,
' ( ) Please place this matter on an off- . ’. -J

calendar basis. ,

( ) Ceerijicate of Readiness. .
<C$§/ Medical report of Maurice W. Nu.gent , M.D., T;

’ dated October 10, , 19.19.67 , together with '
his Statement in the amount of $, and |

hi.s Notice and Request for Allowance of Lien. -

( ) - • ■ - ;

Copies have been served as indicated. ^ . -

/ Very truly yours,
‘ PALMER AND TOOMER . '

’ „ By ■
:cc: ' Anne P. Toomer
APT:man . - : ‘
Mctaughlin, Evans,-Dalbey & Cumming . ’ • (



OF TH

Notice

Maurice

Sirhan

Ger 24 9^

i AeSC OF CALJ<VRKJA . t^
' ' . ’ PRC!

and Request for Anowance of Lien r .COR

MaO.______ __ ____________  

- • IHNCUIWAM

vs.

SMH4YU

<t

CASE NO.

1127 Wilshire Blvd., XaA. 90017 
- ' K • A»»>tSS

695 E. Howard, St Pasadena,Celf 
. AOMtSS

Ganja„Vista^^
f whok*

_13200 Citrus Corona, Calf _f^aaaaaaaaaaawaaaaaaaawayaaaaaa*
* _ AZORES

- Argonaut Insurance Co 443 Shatto Place_ L*A.__Calif
’l«!HWX« CARRIE* AOOJtCSS

The undersigned hereby requests the Industrial Accident Commission to determine and allow as a lien the sum of

.Dollars (S-50.C0, .) against

any amount now due or which may hereafter become pyaNc as cornpenaarinn to...~.Sirhln,..R.....S.rhan. 
' , , * CMPWfH

on account of injuiy sustained by him on

' This request and claim for lien is for:

----Sep^th.1966..... ----------- OAT£
(Cross, out parts not applicable)

(1) The reasonable expense incumed by or on behalf of said empioyee for medical treatment to cure or relieve from the 
effects of said injury; or - - - ' _

(2) The reasonable value of liy»’ng expenses of said empioyec or of hs dependents, subsequent to the injury; or

. (3) The reasonabh livng expenses of the wife or minor childeon, or both, of said employes, subsequent, to the date o; 
injury, where such empioyec has deserted or is neglecting his family; or '

The unders■igndd declares that he delivered or mailed a copy of tins lien claim to each of the above named parries on

ha967
date .

•'J
1 s

; •
UEK CUIXASIt

EMPLOYEE’S CONSENT TO ALLOWANCE OF LIEN

J absent /° the requested! ellouance of a lien against my comtp'eKVtoM.

AYIOPCtY FCR EMptOUS

FORM 320 (PEV.I^n



, , DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS '
_ DIVISION OR INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENTS '" ‘

_ WORKMENS COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SIRHAN B. SIRHAN
Case No'. 67 LA. 312 244

Applicant
vs. ,

GRANJA VISTA DEL RIO • *
‘ ORDER TAKING

ARGONAUT INSURANCE COMPANY, a
corporation ' .

'Defendants

Pursuant to Stipulation of the partiers, and

' ' GOOD CAVSk APPEARING:

It Is Hereby Ordered That the above-entitled matter be and the tame hereby is taken of 

calendar, and dl further action hereln suspended, subject to being reset upon request of any 

of the parties hereto. - _

Rex'erce, WORKMENS COMPENSATION APPALS BOARD

CLR/cr

PARTIES SERVED AS CHECKED 
■ ' ON OFFICIAL ADDRSSS RECORD

Date; ’ By;

DIA WCAS Form so (Rev. 7.(6) 
cfommclyy fcam 20, * . nt<M7MlllM06P<^

277 - '



J

-. TOOMtR

c
. Palmer and Toomer 

- ATTORNEYS AT LAW
* CITIZENS dank BUILO1NG *

_ 16 north marcnoo avenue .
PASAOENA.CALTfOfNRA 0110!

796-2006
664-2000

«;

I

' September 28, 1967

workmens compensatonn APPEALS.BOARD
4107 Los Angeles State Office Building

. 107 
Los

South Broadway _ ..........
Angeles, California 90012

Re: Sirhan B. Sirhan 
Granja-Vista Del

vs. Altfilldcch Constructoon
Rio_- Case No. 67 LA 312 144

Co

Gentlemen: '

Please fUe the items

Original and
which have been checked below:

copies of AppPication.
( ) Please set this matter down for hearing 
’( ). Please place this^ matter on an off­

* ialtniar basis. : . .
Ceetificate of Readiness.

Meddcal report of , MD
dated 19' , together with
his Statement in the amount of $ ani

s<

(x)

Copies

his Notice ani Request for AHowanc'e of Lien.

Stipulation to Take off Calendar.

have been served as indicated.

Very truly yours,
PALMER AND TOOMER

By.
Anne P. Toomercc: - - -

McLaughlin, Evans Dalbey & Cuming
!
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PATMER AND TOOMER.

16 North Marengo Avnnun 
Pasadena, Ccliforrit

Phones;: 796-2086 & 684-2030

BEFORE THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATE APPEALS 

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SIRHAN B. SIRHAN

Applicant
vs

ALTFILLSSCH COOSTRUCTOON CO. 
GRAOJA VISTA DEL RH

Defendant.

CASE NO: 67 LA

BOARD |

312/ 144

STIPULATION TO TAKE 
CALENDAR /

OFF

IT IS HEREBY STIPUATEDD by and between PALMIER AND

AnneJPu-Taomer - Attorneys for Applicant,

TOOMER by 

and

,.MJ..AUGHJIO>_EVANS.>2.D£LBEX..&‘^MM]NGLby:^^ 

i - for the Defendants, _________________
that the abovv-entitled matter, heretofore set for hearing on

the 2nd day of October

COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD
taken
off calendar

The reason:

■ at 9 AM ‘
,’1967, before the WORKMEN'S

107 S°uth Broadway, Los Angeles, be

, to be re-set upon notice.

To obtain up-to-date medical reports.

1' • • -
I :DATED: September '28, 1967

PALMIER And TOOMER

By

Tnsurance Catrinr.

279



4 * . DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRAvL RELATION'S
DIVISION' OF INDUSTRIAL ACCIDEUSS:

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD
• ' . STATE OF CALIFORNIA '

; ANSWER of___ARGONAUTUOSSURA^NCK' COMPANY

JSI&1AAO—B SIRHAN
(injured EMriono,

, Cose No______ lArrl>jlaiel:-^--J0-667
Dale of alleged Injury: —9/25.Z-65.

ALTFILUSCH CONSTRUCTION CO 
GRANJA_VXSTA.-O3UR3O----------

(COMW NAME of EMU?™?)!

-ARCON^\UX-■X^^SURANCY-COMPAMO_ 
(COm«t KAMI OF ^SURAACES C»?l^!«)

Ho}l159b.}—R t»—1.—Coronas^—C s-ixf.— 
(EMLLOYRS'S ADDRESS) «

<OSJUANCYC CAWIVS ADOilCSS)

„ (CERTIFICATE NUMMRfF SELF-INSURED) ,

ANSWERING DEFENDANSS deny ihe allegaiions of ihe Appiicaiion as indicaied below with such explanation's as ex­
pressly sei forth and admit all oiher maferal! allegatfons, .

DEMALS
(MARK X IF ALLEDTYLON 1S DENIED)

—XX-------  Embayment

EXPLAIN BELOW

.being'—inwesiigaied
__ Occupation

I jury
(If DENIAL IS BASEDON DAI'S OR PART OF BODY INJURED. EXPLAIN

Insurance coverage being investigated
(CNCCIC | EMPLOYER MAS BEEN XOTIMD^ TO APPEAR ANO OKFENO)

r ■
; s
i i

XX------- Itobliity for self
" procured ireatment

.XX------- Liability for future 
medical ireatment

._ Earnings

:Periods ^disability

XX----- Permanent disabiiity

(LW( LAST DAY WORKED AND CORRECT DATE OF RETURN tO WORK)

■apporiionmen£________________
(IF APPORT^NKMENy 15 CLAIMED, so STATE)

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED:

1. Defendant have paid disability indemnity ln ihe ioial amount of $. none_ ai ihe rate of $. o week

beginning. .Chough. . plus.

2. Affirmoiive defenses and oiher molten: 1

: Defendants do. noi woive ihe rfghi io. raise addiiional issues in accordance with ihe provisions of low and ihe Rules of 
Prociice if oiher issues develop.. . ■ _ ' . _

Esiimatcd iime for irial:._:__________ ___ .
All defendant medical reports have been 
fi'edJ_______  " '
Addiiional repots will be filed before 
irial • ’ '

Daied of---- ^on_Ang':l.e.n.( California, —ZZ2.6/67
<tltr> ' (DAYS*

By: Hclns^i&dny*^ y £ Owning

9002
Pre-iripl wonted:____

. YES NO

DIA WCAO Tony IOTHEV. t.fti 
. rrORMCLYV /Q3M J4>

(IDDEESSOADTESVko.^ number of ATTORNEY)

© Z» ^S'



DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
’ • - DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT:; .

„ WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD
’■ , • STATE OF CALIFORNIA .

SUDANI B. EIK-iAN
Case No. 67LA 312 244

Notice of Hearing

vs.

GRANJA VISTA DEL RICO

ARGONAUT INSURANCE: COMPANY^ corporation

Applicant....

\?:on

- You are hereby notified that an appllcatosn for compensation has been filed with the Workmen's Compensation Apnea's 
Board of the State of California. You are further notified that said applicato>n has been set for hearing at

* 4107 LOS ANGELIS STATE OFFICE BUILDING!, 107 SOUTH BROADWAY

■ ■ ■ - los aNgeles, California ,

OCTOBER 2,1967 9:00 A.M

and that at said time and place the Workmen's Compensation Appeals Board will proceed to hear and dispose of the said 
applicatoon in the manner prescribed by law.

WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD

By

Dated at: Los Angeles, Calieornia

^ NOTE: The partis are expected to submit al deputed issues for decision it ths Keirins. A!! wtZMssss. evidence, medial reposes. piyroH and other 
proOf must be .viable as the bwsin^ CONTINUANEES WILL BE GRANTED ONLY UPON A CLEAR SHOWING OF GOOD CAUSE 
It^esits for contiumcess are to be made within i days of the date of ths notice.

NOTE TO INSURED EMiPLOYESSS: Your attendance at ths hooting may not be' necessary. Ask your insurance company.

SERVED BY MAIL ON" PERSONS SHOWN 
ON THE OFFICIAL' ADDRESS RECORD 

d«« 9/6/67 By: .T.Kari

OIAWCAEFORM20L.A (R.V If-S5>> 
(F Rnrny form 35.00
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- tRNtJl A.C*lM{».Rt.
AOO£P. TOOMEA -

WORKMENS COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD
• 4107 Los Angeles State Office Building

-107 South Broadway _ ' '
Los Angeles., California 90012 . .

Palmer and Toomer 
‘ ATTORNCY'S AT LAW -.

citizen? bAnk building
16 NORTH M'.RCNOO AVENVC " 

PASAOE»^A,CAl|rORNA 91101

' July 10, 1967 '

Re.: Sirhan B. Sirhan vs. Granja.Vista Del Rio

Genteenien: - - ; . .

Please file the ieems which have been checked below: . ’

, (I) Original and L copi.es of Application. ' ’
. (X) Please set this witter down for hearing. .

( ) Please place this witter on an offccaLendar basis.
( ) Certifcaaee of Readiness. ' . _

( ) 'Medical report of “, MD., dated 

’ >'19_____________________ , together with his Statement
in the amount of $, and his Notice and Request for 

’ Aiowwance of Lien. .

1 ( ) - ' ' - .

■ Copi.es have been served as indicated. . .

Very truly yours, 
PAMER AND TOOMER

Anne P.'Toomer- cc: - .
, . . ARGONAUT INSURANCE COMPANY
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D CAUSE APPEARING:
>Pi>Kcatbn herein 
.en off calendar. - ,

DATE

. /v: ment of Industra! ReJabo’U 
lAin of Industra.! Accidents 

Wov^m^erCompensation Appeals
State of California

APPLICATION 
FOR ADJUDICATION OF CLAIM

Board

C

1

^S signed original and six copies- 
nl or type names and addresses

CASE NO.

e».s,e__ SIIHAHLK..JSIBIANL...

curity No..

69.6„MasC_Roward—_____ -
* - (INJURED EMPLOYEE'S ADO>OS> *

. —Pasadena.,—Caifornia_-----

(PHKA>H, IJ OTHER |AE IfWIKJ EMPLOYEE? (*PUK»M * »»»«!>

V5.

IA VISilTA DEL RIO
<i>noEc»>

_ Box 159B,Roiit:e_1__________  
‘ <EHLVYE£S’S ADDRESS?

_ Corona.x—Cafoxnia___

e^ut iicsiraaieme company
<EI»M>>S«'SI«S'^HC{E Ct»«lti O* STAll If SEEFi|SLRM£O«K 

.PMRMISSILYY UNINSURED?

XAIMED THAT:
>e injured employee,

9-25-66

 L2001-Wilehirru_B.oJulrJ^^_  
(DDOEESS OF INSU'AMMC CARRICK If ANY*

. • Los Angeles, California....'

> while employed as a —exeK^se—b-Qy—
<DAYE OF IIRIH) (OCCUPATION AT TIME OF |JIV<YJ

, Cor,on.a______,CadfomaL, by the employer sustained injury arising out
<DAME OF INJURY, . <CIIX) (STATE? ' . - •

and in the course of employment to --------left—eye,—loweF-back-------------------------------—;------------------------------ 
_-------------------------------------------------- (STATE WHAT PARTSOF BODY WERE WU«n----------------------------------------------- .

.e injury occurred as follow#: jhro^vm_oEf_fjLly_WhL1r_<exrrcieing_hrJrubrr;rz;ngJhrr-----  
■ ■ . (EXPLAIN WHAT EMPLOYEE WAS .DOING AT TIME OF INJURY ANO NOW !«)»«» WAS «ECEHt«e

„full speed:____ ______ _

at

:col earnings at time of injury were: _$375_EerLm.oJnh2:----------------------—-—“
■ (ALVE WEEKLY OR MONTHS SALARY OR HOUr^Y RATE AND NOMIER OF «O»IS WORKED PER WEEK)

YSEPRATELLV state TAUE PER WStEDI MONTH OF TIPS. MEALS. IOWNIC O* OTHEF ADVANTAGES RESJIARYY RECEnED| . 1

Ke injury caused disability « foHows:va^o-G saperiocs---------------- I---------------- - -----:.
■ CSPECIPX EASY DAY OFF WORE DUE TO THIS ^JURY AND- BEAINNIAO ANO ENDIN'? DATES OF Al PERWDS OFF DUE TO THIS INJURY?

.rnprnsarion was paid--------- —X— $-------------------------$i----------------——------------------ ------- :-----------=----- 1------------------------- ----
<TES> ‘ (NO?, (TOTAL PAID? (WIEELYV RATO - (DATE OF EASY PAYMENT?

edical treatment was received -X___ ____  —4-6-:6?7_____ . All treatment was fuinnhed by the employer or insurence
' Efts? (NO? (DATE OF LAST TREAYMETY? n , .

mpany —X ____ other treatment was provided or paid for by —i----------------------------------------------------------------------------- -
CEES? (NO? . -. (NAME PERSON OR ACENICY PROVIDIAO OR PAYINS FOR MEDCCSl CARE?

actos not proyUed or paid for by employer or insurance company, who treated or examined for ths injury are--------------------- ;

(SIAM! EAMES AN? ADDRESSES O* SUCH DOCTORS AND NAMES OF KOSMALS* TO WMCCK SUCK DOCTORS ADw1TMIO |«URMI?>

^rmploynKnt. Insuaacre or Uncmplo>m■en t Compensation Disability benefiss have been received rince the dare of injury__E_ ■ ——_ 

ther cases have been fled for industrial injuris by ths emp^e as f^ol^o^e  
. (SPEdYT ease HUMMER ANO CITY WHERE FILES?

is appL'carion' is fled because °f a disagreement regarding liability f°r: Temporary disability indemmry-K— Pennine ds-
ility indr'nnity X. Reimbursement for medical 1X5'1051- Medical treatment—X— Ccmpenaarinn at proper rere-X-------  
tier- Specify:-------------------- ------------ --------- --------------------------- ------------------------------------------------- ------------------------ -----------
d applicant requests a hearing and award of thr eamr.'and for all other appropriate brneftts proViKted by law'.

earing requested at

umber of wttnssrea -.

.Los Angeles'
' <chy> .

- Prr-uol! wanted

, Dated at.Pasadena...., cf™, _ ju.y 10,_l967 _ (CITY? EDATE, •

.rimated time of trst

: now .X—; Srt later on written request PAIMMR1 & T^OQMMRhK^'UTTOPPLY? ,
_ t.6-EQxiix_Ma:ceelLAvr.N..>.. Pasadei

<A?M0M^ EECEPROM N^Mf Of AFHLMYYl

796-20S6 & 684-2030



FD.3Q2 (Rev. 4-1S-64)

5 i

1

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

6/11/68
Date_______ ;

MARTIN ALBORI, M.D. (Orthopedic). 739 North Highland 
Avenue, Hollywood, California was advised of the identity of title 
intiViewV1^ Agent and that he was being lntevviewdd concerning' 
hs ktowlWd0oW of SIRHAAO BSSHAIA SIRHAN, 696 East Howard Street. Pasadena, Camorra. Street,

. « Dr’ ALBORI advised that SUHAN was referred to him
?Lth:' AfgonaVL1^^^ ?omi»ny, Los Angeles, Califnrtia,
for,a ^o^rel^aeid accident, which occurred on or about 
September 24, 1966 at the Gyanja Vista Del Rio - AltflUisch 
Conntruction Company, Corona, daifornia.

D?’*?1^ advisied. ^ SIRHAN complained of con., ide^biediscomxort ox the siine and lower back whenever 
5? ®?yWLor bent over, or stood for a long time. The 
discomot was greater .-in -the morning, at night and during 
cold,weather. He complained that the inner skin of his left 
WTWHw^tatti^aniIat uncomfortable, esPeeSally jin cold weather. 
SIRHAN stated that; he felt that the ’scar was pulling his 
face off balance". 1 0

, SIRHAN related to Dr. ALBORI that he missed two 
^e.kLofJLork after. fch.e accident and upon returnnng to work 
h^^si-^sgHed to tasks of less •rei10ntibility, due to his 
w°!k reseed accident. He stated that his employment was 
^ter tefm-^ted as a result of the above injury, in that he 
could not perfom his job satisfactorily.

S?RHAN staged to Dr. AIBORI that he tempted to 
fM^othef wok’ but his eye and back ^jurees have hln^iclPPed him and he was unlbl.w to get a job unil about three weeks - 
before this visit, when he obtained a job as a grocery clerk.

u Dr’ ALBORX stated that his examination refeeceed 
nn^PhsiCllJtXeS_t as.a.re^t of the injury-, although SIRHiAN did have Insignifcunt scars over.his left eye near his 
nnte ^dno^This shd•t. These scars could not be observed uithout SIRWs pointing them out.

6/1-0/68 . Los Angeles, CaUfornaa Los Angeles 56-156
On File # .

- 234 -
SA WILLIAM G. ATHEFTTON/mmc 6/10/68

by------------------------------------------ -------------------------------------- Date dictated _i10/68_________
This document contains neither rwco//endattnnns nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contenss are not to be distributed outside your agency.



2
LA 56-156

Dr. ALBORI advised that he does not recall 
SIRHAN at all, alhhough he does recall treating an 
individual whose occupation was that of on "exercise boy".

- 285 -



FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

ALBERT TASHMA, M.D., (Ophthalmologist), 6753 , 
Hollwood Boulevard, Los Angeles, California, was advised 
of t;tie identity of the lnterviewirg Agent and that he was 
being ineevvewwed concerning his knowledge of SUHAN SIRHAN.

SIRHAN was refereed to Dr. -TASHMA by title Argonaut 
Insurance Company, 1001 Wilshire Boulevard, Los Angeles, 
Cclifiriia, Dor a work reaped inury sustained by S^HA0 
on or about September 24, 1966, while employed by tte 
Granda Vista Dei Rio Ranch - Altfillisct Conntructoon Company, 
Corona, Ccnfornia.

SIRHAN complained of facial discomfort, inability 
of his eye to rotate, iirbilitl to shift his gaze back and 
forth and poor side vision.

■ Dr. TASHMA’s exrmSnrtion refected no organic 
symptons and no permanent disrrility as a result of t;ilt 
accident. He stated that, -in his opinion, SIHHAN had the 
right combination of factors to warrant extreme conservatssm 
in utilizing any therapy of a surgical nature. Nearly ^l 
the subjective tests of visual ^function have clearly 
demoossfated a pattern of 4ncinslstilccy which ne^s tea 
hoossbilitl of any -injury to the eyes or the litrr-crrilrl 
visual .hrtierys. No further medical treatment was indicaeed 
as the hrti•tit’s condition was not iidusSrirlll related.

- Dr. TASHMA advised that he was unaware of any 
hooitical beliefs of SIRHAN and he described SIRHAN as 
obnoxious. 1

On

by

6/7/68 at Los Angeles, CcriforiiaF.le # Los Angeles 56-156
• 2S6 —

SA WILLIAM G. ATHERTONNasi 6/?/68
------------- Date dictated

This document contains neither recommendaioons nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the p^perty of the FBI rod is lcrntd to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside yiur agency.



FD-32 (Rev. 4-15-64)

1

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date 6/12/68

-J0™?- RUTLEDGE, M.D., 48 North E1 Molino Avenue. 
Pasadena, Caaifornia, was advised of the identity of the 
■intevviewirg agent and that he was ‘being intevveewed concerning 
his knowledge of SUHAN BISIARA SIRHAN.

. « - Dr' RUTLEDG1E stated that SIIHAN was referred to him by Dr. E. GORDON KIEHN, an ophthalmologist, who has an office 
in the same ourldnrg for an x-ray of the orbit, or eye.

Dr. RUTLEDGE stated that his offCce took the x-ray on February 21, 1967. This x-ray was a limited examination 
of the skul and there wa?.no evidence of any abnorrnmlity 
or bone damage to the orbit.

_, __Dr. RUTLEDGE stated tt»t he .couH furnish no 
^diUoral o.noormtxon citcirning SIRHAN's background.

6/11/68 Pasadena, Californil Los Angeles 56-156
at......................................   .......—Fule #n 287 _

SA WILLAM G. ATHERTON/aim _ . 6/12/68
—----------------------- ----------------------------------------- —— Date dictated    -........................

This document contains neither reccm:metldations nor conclusions of the FBI. It Is the property of the FBI Md is Ioaned to
your agency;; it and its contesnss are not to be diitrbt>utedl outside your agency.




